PURPOSE
Surface filler system in paste, interior use, manual
application.
SUBSTRATES
TOP 1 - TOP 2 can be applied to :
Cement plastering, plasterboard, primed wood, concrete
and old painted surfaces.
OVERCOATING
TOP 1 – TOP 2 can be painted over will all conventional
types of paints (as well as epoxy and polyurethane) or
covered with wall paper.
PHYSICAL AND TECHNICAL FEATURES
TOP 1 – TOP 2 : filler in paste form for interior use, made
of selected quary materials and resins.
Characterization (NFT 36-005): Family III - Class 2.
Codification (EN 16566): G3S1V0W0A0C0R0
Mixing rate: ready to use.
 Application thickness:
TOP 1: up to 3mm per coat.
TOP 2: up to 1mm per coat.
Coverage:
TOP 1: 250-300 g/m².
TOP 2: 200-250 g/m².
 Setting time: second coat  as soon as the filler is hard and dry
to the touch.
Overcoating: after completely dry.
Colour: white.
 Adhesion: filler/substrate (EN 16566): > 0.5 Mpa.
USE AND STORAGE CONDITIONS
Application tools: with smoothing or surfacing blade.
Tools cleaning: with water.
Preservation: Toupret products are designed for high
performance and are guaranteed for 12 months from
purchase when used as intended. If the product is found
to be faulty within the guarantee period, we will arrange
a replacement  on proof of purchase. Product should be
kept in its original sealed packaging and stored away from
sunlight and frost.
PACKAGING
TOP 1 : Bucket of 25 kg.
TOP 2 : Tub of 1,5 Kg and Buckets of 5 kg and 25 kg.
TOP 1 - TOP 2
* Information on the emission level of volatile
substances into indoor air, presenting a risk of
toxicity by inhalation, on a scale from A+ (very
low emissions) to C (high emissions).
 INCREASED PRODUCTIVITY
 READY-MIXED
 TOP 1 : LEVELS IN ONE COAT UP TO 3 MM/COAT
  IMPROVED FILLING PROPERTIES
 TOP 2 : EXTRA FINE AND WHITE
  VERY LOW PAINT ABSORPTION
RECOMMENDATIONS AND CARE FOR USE
Do not apply under a temperature below 8°C and above 35°C
nor under a hygrometry rate over 70%.
Do not apply on overheated surfaces.
Do not apply on damp substrates.
Do not apply on polystyrene, nor on wall paper, nor on exterior
substrates.
SUBSTRATES PREPARATION
Substrates to be prepared as per the current trade practices.
Substrates must be hard, cohesive, clean, sound and dry.
NORMATIVE DOCUMENTS TO BE REFERRED TO
NFT 16566: Coating Fillers for interior and/or exterior works.
NFT 36-005: Characterization of paint products.
DTU 59.1 (NFP 74-201): Building paint works.
DTU 59.4 (NFP 74-204): wall papers and wall coverings
processing.
HEALTH AND SAFETY
It is recommended to wear a dust mask when sanding.
It is recommended to wear protective gloves and eye protection
during product application.
Dispose of unused product and packaging responsibly at your
local waste collection centre.
- No danger tag.
- Very low VOC emissions : < 0,01 %.
- Safety data sheets available on toupret.com.
The data sheet information, especially the guidelines relevant
to the application and final use of TOP 1 – TOP 2 are provided
in good faith and result from TOUPRET’s experience and
knowledge of the products.
The product should be used as per the trade practices rules
book and in reference to our recommendations.
The times mentioned are only indicative and depend on the
substrate, the coat thickness, and the ambient conditions.
INTERIOR SURFACE FILLER
SYSTEM - PASTE
Official distributor :
ATLANTIS BUILDING MATERIALS TRADING (LLC)
PO BOX 214873 DUBAI UNITED ARAB EMIRATES
Tel : +97143405648 / +971558938809 Fax: +97143405649
E-mail: info@atlantis4arch.ae
KASSA'A PAINTS GROUP
COLOURTEK Bldg
PO BOX 14-5592 MSAYTBEH STREET – BEIRUT – LEBANON
Tel : +961 1 305649 -306966- 303414 E-mail : toupretme@toupret.com
T
O
U
P
R
E
T
 S
A
 -
 2
4
ru
e
 d
u
 1
4
ju
il
le
t
-
9
18
13
 C
O
R
B
E
IL
 E
S
S
O
N
N
E
S
 C
E
D
E
X
 F
ra
n
c
e
-
R
C
S
 E
vr
y
B
 9
6
4
 2
0
1
 8
59
 –
 M
is
e
 à
 jo
u
r
A
vr
il
 2
0
2
5